

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ex rel.
WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION,**

Respondent Below, Petitioner

v.

**THE HONORABLE ANITA HAROLD ASHLEY,
JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MASON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA,
POINT PLEASANT JUNIOR SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL,
AND FREDERICK W. HUNT, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND
OF REECE J. L. HUNT, A MINOR,
Petitioners Below, Respondents.**

Civil Action No. CC-26-2024-P-70

VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Stephen F. Gandee (W. Va. State Bar I.D.: 5204)
Jeffrey A. Kimble (W. Va. State Bar I.D.: 4928)
Lindsay M. Stollings (W. Va. State Bar I.D.: 13923)
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC
Post Office Box 128
140 West Main Street, Suite 300
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26302-0128
Phone: (304) 326-5313
sfg@ramlaw.com
Lindsay.stollings@ramlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner, West Virginia Secondary
School Activities Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF PETITION

Table of Authorities iv

I. Questions Presented 3

II. Statement of the Case3

III. Summary of Argument5

IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument6

V. Argument6

 A. Relief in prohibition is appropriate. 6

 (1) The WVSSAC has no other adequate means, such as direct appeal, to obtain the desired relief. 7

 (2) The WVSSAC’s member schools will be damaged or prejudiced in a way that is not correctable on appeal. 7

 (3) The Circuit Court of Mason County, West Virginia’s order exceeds its legitimate powers and is clearly erroneous as a matter of law. 8

 (4) The Circuit Court of Mason County, West Virginia’s Order is an often repeated error and/or manifests persistent disregard for either procedural or substantive law.11

 (5) Whether the Circuit Court of Mason County, West Virginia’s Order raises new and important issues of law of first impression12

 B. The issuance of an injunction by the Circuit Court of Mason County, West Virginia leaving in place the Wood County Order’s and requiring an additional “play-in” game prior to the start of the playoff improperly applied facts to the existing law.....12

 C. The Circuit Court of Mason County, West Virginia does not have jurisdiction to affect the rights of the other affected schools..... 14

VI. Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Truby, 174 W. Va. 8, 21, 321 S.E.2d 302, 315-16 (1984) 10

Clarke v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents, 166 W. Va. 702, 709, 279 S.E.2d 169, 175 (1981) 10

Hamilton v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n, 182 W. Va. 158, 160, 386 S.E.2d 656, 658 (1989) 9

Mayo v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n, 223 W. Va. 88, 95 n. 17, 672 S.E.2d 224, 231 n. 17 9, 10, 13

Meadows on Behalf of Professional Employees of West Virginia Educ. Ass'n v. Hey 184 W. Va. 75, 99 S.E.2d 657 (1990)14

Syl. Pt. 4, *State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger*, 199 W. Va. 12,483 S.E.2d 12 (1996) 7

State ex rel. State v. Wilson, 239 W. Va. 802, 805, 806 S.E.2d 458,461 (2017) 7

State ex rel. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. Cuomo, 247 W. Va. 324, 880 S.E.2d 46 (2022)11

Syl. Pt. 3, *State ex rel. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. Hummel*, 234 W. Va. 731, 769 S.E.2d 881 (2015) 10

State ex rel. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. Oakley, 152 W. Va. 533, 164 S.E.2d 775 (1968) 9, 10

State ex rel. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. Webster, 228 W. Va. 75, 80, 717 S.E.2d 859, 864 (2011) 9, 10, 13

State ex rel. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. Sweeney, No. 22-0268, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 698 (Nov. 17, 2022). 11

W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm'n v. J.G., No. 21-0836, 2023 W. Va. LEXIS 391 (Oct. 18, 2023). 11

Statutes and Regulations

W. Va. Code § 51-1-3 6

W. Va. Code § 53-1-1 6

W. Va. Code § 53-5-314

W. Va. Code R. § 127-3-10.7 1
